

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD F. MCGAHN II

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Counsel of Record

JOHN M. GORE

ANTHONY J. DICK

BRINTON LUCAS

HARRY S. GRAVER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH BOTH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	13
A. The CPSC Satisfies Neither Exception to the President’s Removal Power.....	14
B. Article II Does Not Permit a New Exception for Agencies that Exercise Substantial Executive Power	17
C. The Fifth Circuit Erred in Upholding the CPSC’s Removal Restriction	22

D.	Even if <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Could be Extended to the CPSC, It Should Be Limited to Its Precise Facts	27
II.	THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	30
III.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (Jan. 17, 2024)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc by the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (Apr. 16, 2024) ...	31a
	APPENDIX C: Unpublished Order by the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Granting Appellants’ Motion for Summary Affirmance (May 21, 2024)	57a
	APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion and Order by the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Texas (Mar. 18, 2022)	58a
	APPENDIX E: Rule 54(b) Final Judgment as to Count I by the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Texas (Mar. 18, 2022)	98a
	APPENDIX F: Final Judgment by the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Texas (Apr. 29, 2024)	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Home Furnishings All. v. CPSC</i> , No. 22-60639 (5th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	16, 19, 20, 33
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11, 15, 16, 22, 31, 32, 34
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	28
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	15, 21, 30
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28, 32–34
<i>Kaufmann v. Kijakazi</i> , 32 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16, 19, 25, 28

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	11, 15, 30
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	20
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..	21, 25, 26, 30, 32, 34
<i>President’s Authority To Remove the Chairman of the Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 25 Op. O.L.C. 171 (2001).....	9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 4, 8, 14–21, 23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31–34
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	20
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	18
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	22
<i>Window Covering M’frs Ass’n v. CPSC</i> , 82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	2, 14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	14

5 U.S.C. § 552	10
5 U.S.C. § 3392	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Consumer Product Safety Act.	
Pub. L. No. 92-573, 86 Stat. 1207 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 2051-2089).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2051	6
15 U.S.C. § 2052	6
15 U.S.C. § 2053	2, 8–10, 30
15 U.S.C. § 2056	7
15 U.S.C. § 2057	7
15 U.S.C. § 2064	8
15 U.S.C. § 2065	7
15 U.S.C. § 2068	7
15 U.S.C. § 2069	7
15 U.S.C. § 2071	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 2076	7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	15, 19
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1756 (2023)	29
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	6

CPSC, <i>CPSC Sues Amazon to Force Recall of Hazardous Products Sold on Amazon.com</i> (July 14, 2021)	8
CPSC, <i>The Regulated Products Handbook</i> (May 6, 2013)	6
CPSC, <i>Regulations, Mandatory Standards, and Bans</i>	7
88 Fed. Reg. 14150 (Mar. 7, 2023)	10
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Consumer Product Safety Commission: Actions Needed To Improve Processes for Addressing Product Defect Cases</i> (Nov. 2020).....	7
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47897, <i>Abolishing a Federal Agency: The Interstate Commerce Commission</i> (2024).....	21
Richard J. Pierce Jr., <i>The Scope of the Removal Power Is Ripe for Reconsideration</i> , 58 Judges' J. 19 (Spring 2019).....	29
Antonin Scalia & Frank Goodman, <i>Procedural Aspects of the Consumer Product Safety Act</i> , 20 UCLA L. Rev. 899 (1973)	6
Elana Shao & Lisa Friedman, <i>Ban Gas Stoves? Just the Idea Gets Some in Washington Boiling</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2023)	10

Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unitary Executive: Past, Present, Future</i> , 2020 Sup. Ct. Rev. 83.....	29
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 54.....	11
Christopher S. Yoo, Steven G. Calabresi, & Laurence D. Nee, <i>The Unitary Executive During the Third Half- Century, 1889–1945</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2004)	29
